

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEAN CHRISTOPHER FINNELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ANDREW L. ADLER
Counsel of Record
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

October 16th, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	4
I. The Internet Restriction of Supervised Release.....	4
II. The \$106,500 Restitution Award	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. This Court's review is warranted on the <i>Packingham</i> question.....	11
A. The lower courts are divided on the question presented.....	12
B. The question presented is important and recurring.....	19
C. This case is an ideal vehicle.....	20
D. The decision below is wrong.....	22
II. This Court's review is warranted on the <i>Apprendi</i> question	26
A. The decision below contravenes this Court's precedents.....	26
B. The question presented is important and recurring.....	35
C. This case is a clean vehicle.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Opinion by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (October 10, 2022).....	1a
Appendix B: Amended Judgment of Conviction by the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida (February 2, 2023).....	16a
Appendix C: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aldape v. State</i> , __ P.3d __, 2023 WL 6353315 (Nev. Sept. 28, 2023)	18, 23–25
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	9, 10, 27, 31, 32
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	i, 3, 8–10, 26–27, 29–32, 35, 37–38
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	26, 30–31
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	26
<i>Dohrmann v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2006)	8–10, 29
<i>Doss v. State</i> , 961 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 2021)	18
<i>Esformes v. United States</i> , (U.S. No. 23-95) (pet. filed July 31, 2013)	i
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (2019)	3, 8, 28, 30, 32–33, 35–36, 38
<i>Jennings v. Commonwealth</i> , 2019 WL 1575570 (Ky. Ct. App. 2019)	18
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	33–34
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017)	33

<i>Mutter v. Ross</i> , 811 S.E.2d 866 (W. Va. 2018).....	17, 25
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	i, 2, 5–7, 11–25
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	8–9
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	34
<i>People v. Morger</i> , 160 N.E.3d 53 (Ill. 2019)	17, 24–25
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	26
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	i, 3, 9–10, 26–31, 37–38
<i>United States v. Bengis</i> , 783 F.3d 407 (2d Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>United States v. Bobal</i> , 981 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2020)	5, 7, 14, 18, 20–21, 24
<i>United States v. Bonner</i> , 522 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	26
<i>United States v. Browder</i> , 866 F.3d 504 (2d Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Carruth</i> , 418 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2005)	29–30

<i>United States v. Coglianese,</i> 34 F.4th 1002 (11th Cir. 2022).....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Day,</i> 700 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>United States v. Eaglin,</i> 913 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2019).....	5, 15–17, 20, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Ellis,</i> 984 F.3d 1092 (4th Cir. 2021)	16, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Gasanova,</i> 332 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>United States v. Green,</i> 722 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>United States v. Halverson,</i> 897 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2018)	12–13
<i>United States v. Hamilton,</i> 986 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Haymond,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	26–27
<i>United States v. Holena,</i> 906 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2018).....	5–6, 15, 18, 21–22
<i>United States v. Kachkar,</i> 2022 WL 2704358 (11th Cir. 2022).....	35
<i>United States v. Knights,</i> 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	25
<i>United States v. LaCoste,</i> 821 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016)	23

<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 438 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	31
<i>United States v. Perrin</i> , 926 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 2019)	13–14
<i>United States v. Read</i> , 710 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>United States v. Rock</i> , 863 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12–13
<i>United States v. Rosbottom</i> , 763 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2014)	29
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 825 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>United States v. Sosebee</i> , 419 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 422 F.3d 665 (8th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>United States v. Thunderhawk</i> , 799 F.3d 1203 (8th Cir. 2015)	29, 32
<i>United States v. Vega-Martinez</i> , 949 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>United States v. Voelker</i> , 489 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>United States v. Wolfe</i> , 701 F.3d 1206 (7th Cir. 2012)	29, 32
<u>Constitutional Provision</u>	
U.S. Const., amend. VI	32

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(7)	34
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2252(a)(4)(B)	4
§ 2259(a).....	8, 33
§ 2259(b)(1)	8, 27
§ 2259(b)(2)	27
§ 2259(b)(2)(B)	8, 32
§ 2259(b)(3)	8, 36, 38
§ 2259(b)(4)(B)(i)	36
§ 2259(c)(2).....	8, 27, 33
§ 2259(c)(4).....	8
§ 3553(a).....	4
§ 3583(d)(2)	4, 11
§ 3664(e).....	8, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G.

§ 5D1.2 cmt. n.1	20
§ 5D1.3(d)(7).....	20

Other Authorities

Arnett v. Kansas,

Kan. Br. in Opp. (U.S. No. 21-1126) (May 24, 2022).....	38
---	----

James Barta,

Note, Guarding the Rights of the Accused and Accuser: The Jury's Role in Awarding Criminal Restitution Under the Sixth Amendment, 51 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 463 (2014).....	28
--	----

Budagova v. United States,

U.S. Br. in Opp. (U.S. No. 18-8938) (July 22, 2019).....	38
--	----

Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys, United States Attorneys' Annual Statistical Report Fiscal Year 2022	36
<i>Flynn v. United States</i> , U.S. Br. in Opp. (U.S. No. 20-1129) (May 19, 2021).....	38
<i>Gilbertson v. United States</i> , U.S. Br. in Opp. (U.S. No. 20-860) (May 14, 2021)	38
Gretta L. Goodwin, GAO-20-676R, Federal Criminal Restitution: Department of Justice Has Ongoing Efforts to Improve its Oversight of the Collection of Restitution and Tracking the Use of Forfeited Assets (Sept. 30, 2020)	36
Cortney E. Lollar, What Is Criminal Restitution?, 100 Iowa L. Rev. 93 (2014).....	36
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , Oral Arg. Tr. (U.S. No. 11-94) (Mar. 19, 2012).....	28
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, 2022 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics.....	35
